## IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

No. 11-1460

MICHAEL R. NACK, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE,

V.

DOUGLAS PAUL WALBURG,

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri, Eastern Division Case No. 4:10-CV-00478-AGF The Honorable Audrey G. Fleissig, United States District Court Judge

AMICUS BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION URGING REVERSAL

AUSTIN C. SCHLICK GENERAL COUNSEL

PETER KARANJIA
DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL

JACOB M. LEWIS
ASSOCIATE GENERAL COUNSEL

LAUREL R. BERGOLD COUNSEL

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20554 (202) 418-1740

Appellate Case: 11-1460 Page: 1 Date Filed: 02/24/2012 Entry ID: 3883584

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	2
B. This Proceeding	7
1. Nack's Lawsuit	7
2. The District Court's Opinion	9
3. Appellate Proceeding	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
II. SECTION 64.1200(a)(3)(iv) REQUIRES A FACSIMILE ADVERTISEMENT SENT WITH THE RECIPIENT'S PRIOR EXPRESS PERMISSION TO INCLUDE AN OPT-	
OUT NOTICE	13
III. SECTION 64.1200(a)(3)(iv) IS ENFORCEABLE IN THIS PRIVATE CIVIL ACTION	19
CONCLUSION	24

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES	
Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	12
Beeler v. Astrue, 651 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2011)	12
Biggerstaff v. FCC, 511 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	5
Black & Decker Corp. v. Comm'r, 986 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1993)	
Boeing Co. v. United States, 258 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2001)	13
Cablevision Systems Corp. v. FCC, 649 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	18
CE Design, Ltd v. Prism Business Media, Inc., 606 F.3d 443 (7th Cir. 2010)	21
Chase Bank, N.A., v. McCoy, 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011)	12
Cheney R.R. Co. v. ICC, 902 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	18
Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc., 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	13
Fast v. Applebee's Int'l, Inc., 638 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2011)	12
FCC v. ITT World Commc 'ns, Inc., 466 U.S. 463 (1984)	20, 21
Functional Music, Inc. v. FCC, 274 F.2d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1958)	22
Kennedy v. Plan Adm'r for DuPont Sav. and Inv. Plan, 555 U.S. 285 (2009)	12
Landsman & Funk PC v. Skinder-Strauss Assocs., 640 F.3d 72 (3d Cir. 2011)	3, 14
Mims v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC, 132 S. Ct. 740 (2012)	4
Missouri ex. rel. Nixon v. Am. Blast Fax, Inc., 323 F.3d 649 (8th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1104 (2004)	3 14

<i>Ramirez-Peyro v. Holder</i> , 574 F.3d 893 (8th Cir. 2009)
Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co., 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011)
United States v. Any and All Radio Station Transmission Equip., 207 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 2000)
United States v. Big Crow, 327 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2003)
United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO v. NLRB, 389 F.2d 295 (D.C. Cir. 1967)
Vonage Holdings Corp. v. Minnesota PUC, 394 F.3d 568 (8th Cir. 2004)2
Westfeld v. Indep. Processing, LLC, 621 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 2010)
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS
Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 10 FCC Rcd 12391 (1995)
Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Report and Order and Third Order on Reconsideration, 21 FCC Rcd 3787 (2006), petition for review dismissed, Biggerstaff v. FCC, 511 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2007), recon. granted in part, 23 FCC Rcd 15059 (2008)
Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Report and Order, 7 FCC Rcd 8752 (1992), recon. granted in part, 10 FCC Rcd 12391, further recon. granted in part, 12 FCC Rcd 4609 (1997)
Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991; Junk Fax Prevention Act of 2005, 71 Fed. Reg. 25967 (2006)

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 2341 <i>et seq</i>	20
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)	20
47 U.S.C. § 227	2
47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(5)	4
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)	17
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)	8
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(C)	3
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(C)(i)	4, 16
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(C)(iii)	5
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)	4, 20, 21
47 U.S.C. § 227(g)	4
47 U.S.C. § 402(a)	20
47 U.S.C. § 405	22
47 U.S.C. § 405(a)	22
47 C.F.R. § 1.106(f)	22
47 C.F.R. § 1.401	22
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(3)	9
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(3)(i)-(iii)	11, 15, 16, 19
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(3)(iii)	5
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(3)(iii)(A)-(E)	5
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(3)(iv)	, 6, 8, 10, 13, 14, 15
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(f)(5)	5
Pub. L. No. 102-243, 105 Stat. 2394 (1991)	2
Pub. L. No. 109-21, 119 Stat 359 (2005)	
OTHERS	
H.R. Rep. No. 317, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. 11 (1991)	3
S. Rep. No. 178, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. 6 (1991),	
1991 U.S.C.C.A.N 1969
